Legistar 050003

DISTRICT 6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: : PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

DATE: Januvary 4, 2005 (COW) (Bof T) Date: January 20, 2005

TITLE: Special Assessment 218
Change Order #4

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer' MIQ M/

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$45,504.91 DECREASE
Project #: ST-03-06
HTE Project #: 0330

PO #: 049773

8735, 30950 -

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X , ‘ Date

Finance Director X'Zw P o Dbz Date_/////05

Village Manager X_ (n). (L & - | ted Ae— Date_i 11| o5

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA DOC



InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M
Date: January 5, 2005
Subject: Special Assessment 218
Change Order #4

Attached please find Change Order No. 4 for this project in the amount of a net deduction of
($45,504.91). The change order represents pre-final accounting for the majority of the pay items
of the contract. Two change orders will be processed for this project prior to close out. The next
change order will include time and material billings for underground utility work on Fairfield
Avenue. The Resident Engineer and PW Engineering staff is still reviewing submittals from the
underground subcontractor. A final change order will be processed in the late spring when the
project is officially closed out. Remaining minor miscellaneous work includes a driveway apron
and punch list items associated with landscaping and lighting,

Change Order 4 represents changes in the current contract quantities. Quantities for pay items
were adjusted to balance with the final as-constructed field measurements.

For an in-depth explanation of each pay item, please refer to the four pages behind the change
order form.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on January 11, 2005 and the Board
of Local Improvements on January 13, 2005

If recommended by both committees, please present this change order to the President and Board

of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on January 20, 2005. If
approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-03-06



RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Hllinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 4 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and R. W. Dunteman Company regarding Special
Assessment 218 (Grace and Fairficld), as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to
the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto, as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $45,504.91

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution | 05
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2005

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2005

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

‘Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Special Assessment 218 PROJECT NO.: S7-03-08
LOCATION: Grace St. and Fairfield Ave. (Centrai Ave. to Roosevelt Rd.), CHANGE ORDER: 4
Centrat (Grace St. to Fairfield Ave.; street lighting installation
only)
CONTRACTOR: R.W. Dunteman Company DATE: 1/5/2005

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: See attachment for explanation of changses.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (] $1,223,882.05

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $29,540.91

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: {[1]+(2]) ‘ 13] $1,253,422.96

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($45,504.91)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[41) 5] $1,207,918.05

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($15,964.00)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 165 Calendar Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE; $1,223,882.05

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,597,540.75

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

%7 % /";" 05/ Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Fin

—
// & /DJ Approved By: .
7 Mate  (S10Kor2sw) Village Manager Date
4 / d‘“"( / / '/~ Approved By:
Village Engineer Date (510K or 25%) Village President Date
Attest:
Village Clerk Date

Ass:stant Diréetdr of Fitance 7 Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that afl honds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change QOrder.

Page 10f§ ' EN002 (6/99)



(6619) ZOONT g Jog abag
TenuaIsnp 1soo 11 .10] weurfed siuspisal
pue sABMAALIP SNOUTIMITIIG 0] 98B3J03P B Af 198110 ST
DSERIIUE SIY JO 150D 3], "SABMDALIP D0d 01 SABMBALID
snountmg moay sapetddn LemoalIp eruspsal )
0] sup papasoxe sem Anuenb ued femeanp 00d| 0+ oL8'PTE 9'8I9 GERL 00°+T$ aA 0s |gat dS 9 IAd AVMIALRIA DDd|0LLO0ETH
“1aro1aQ 01 Jopd yuatmsoerd
21210002 01 ANP patnbal joul ses 1800 381091034 | (08 260°6H) {0'056'a) 00 S6°0% ar 0s |oges LYOD HALLDALLO¥A|00ET 0L T
‘suonpias pay o} anp finuenb mepd
o) pamfjip LKinuenh pmoannsdas-se pamsean poLli(zz onoy) (1-gt) 6081 srraed NOJ. 802 OSN AAINS WIN ANIF ATT199L990FX
"oaaioour sem Anuenb wediloggzesd)  [(099t) 0'680°T o1 zed NOJL {ecze OSN 0'61~H 4NS OH DH|#19990FX
‘suonIplios pay o) anp Apuenb wepd ,
WIOT] paIafIp HIend paonrisuca-se pamseaw pat (08 9064) 185 0" L0 S8'ed ax ds |g9g9 v 9 .LVIN NVID 9NS|N0ZIoLIE
suorpues prag o3 anp Anuenb uejd
uroly palajip finuEnb paonnsuoo-se pamsesws pRl | bk bbg) {oee) 0'848°C (Ao LO0A 0098 AV SONY AALAWINAL | 00+00088
SUONIPUe? pray o1 anp Anuenh wepd
kg parafp Aintenb paonnsioa-se pamseam pRL| og6kg oLl 0°L10°C8 06°2$ axr Os |ooose Td8 DNIAJOS|00L00TST
*SUONIPUOD NI
o1 anp paiubar jou sea Funeea [Euaweddng| oo eg) {oogt) 00 zo'0¢ IINN |oc1 DNIMILVM TVINAWITIINS |00200T8E
‘SUonNIptioa prary o1 2anp AHnuenb uepd
o] paasiip Auenb pslonIsuod-se paInsea P | L2 0ThS £0 8L0 00°009°1% HRIDY (TE0 Iv10ads) 1 SSVI0 ‘DNIJIIS|00600088
‘SUONPUG2 plal 01 anp Anuenb uepd
woy) paraliip Anuenb pyoennsuoo-se pansesul prpid 0066914 {o6e8) 019 00 LCOd |00t TYIOAIS ‘HONTML, NOWWVAOTIXA |01 000ETE
suarpues pay o) amp Hnuend ueyd
weyy pasaiip fsinuenh peonnsuco-se paanseaw pRL| 81°950°7¢ 1°68¢'1 1'G08‘8T 0918 ar 08 [ 008822 b d® o TMOSJOL|STOIOTIT
BUHOIIPUeD proy 03 anp Anoenb wepd
nredy parsyitp Lnrent polonnsucs-se parnsesit piatd|(gg 1984 (o'zes) 0'89b°I 60 1$ A DS | 070081 VLS MO/J gvd HOILOAD|000T1001E
‘sUonIpue piel] o1 anp Anuenb uerd
wo PAIIp Mnuend pajonnsuco-se pamsesw plaid |00 009¢) {08 00 00°GLS HOVH |08 01 AHAQ NMAd JEFL{0SEL010E
‘SUOLIPUOD Py 01 anp Apuend uepd '
uroq paiaip Anmenb poyongisuos-se paunsesw poLl| (00 001 §) {0z o'k 00°0¢% HOovVd | 09 01-1 NNAJd ATLL|00ET1010T
'SUONIPUoD piay oy enp Anuenb werd
01} paIagp Hnienh paandsiros-ge pamseanr ppLl{{00°cL1 ) (oc) o'vT 00'seg Hova | 06E DNINNY LOOH adxLioozlotor
‘suonipuas pjag o sup Anuenb wepd
oy pagiip Anuenb pajonnsuos-se paanseaws pRLd|(oo's1o' 1) |(0'62) o1l oo'ses HOovA | oor NOLLDTLONA MNN, JFNL| 00110107
SLOTIPUOD piay 01 anp Onuenb uerd
o) patanp fuenb pmonrisuoo-se parmsesur pioty (s26pe'zg) {0 Lek1) 0'£69°1 aLle LOOod |og1e HONA AVAOQOd WAL 0001 0L0T
- ALLINYND FORId ALLNVND
INMIOWY  FONMRIE A TISIAT JINN LINGO | INHRIND WHLI ON
P# 0D

sooz/s/t

817 JUIWSSISSY

[eroadg




(66/9) Z0ON3 g jog ebey
‘poroadxa sem
1R[] SOZ[S DA 2] 01 PUNoj a1om saotates 1oremlion €164 lu'ee) 0'LE 0Loeg JO0d |0S o HNITT OIANIS AUIYM00L00T9S
'SUOTHPUOD Pral] 01 onp Anmenb wepd
mol pataipp Hnuenb peionnsiuod-se pamseaut pd| 0872185 1$ 014 0’9801 oe'1ee LO0od |586 o SNTT ADIAJHS ALY M |00E00T9C
"SUORIPIOD piay 61 anp AHnueab ued
oy paaagip Qiuenb paponsues-se paansesm pERLIH{06 998} (o2 0°£00'e Steed JL0O0d |c00E 8 NIVIN AJLVM. 1 dI001EQT9S
'SUONIPIICY Pay) 01 anp Anrenb wepd ,
moyy paaip Anuenh peonyIsuod-se paInseanu ppli|(ee 9se 14 (e 28) STL oSt JO0d |orl 9 NIV MELVM T G|000E0TSS
‘sUonIpUos piay o} anp Auenb uerd
twolj pataip Hnend pojondsites-se painseatl pratd|(00°0yss) {0 sot) 08l 00°8¢ Lo0d |ezl »8 TYAOIWIRI MAMIS WHO0.LS|00E001 88
‘stIoNipLos piay oy snp Anuenb uerd
wau paiayp Lirenb pajonnsioo-se paanseaur patd |09 8084) (g'al) 2901 0064 Lood |eet 613 0£S JADA Z §8|00kSE0SS
*SUOIpUoY pray ol anp Amuend uepd
wiogy paaiip Anuendh paonnsuoo-se paamsesul pleld|(zl gee‘1$) (e-29) L' LST Ot rTY LOod |sle g1 T VO DY S8|0EsSTV0ss
'SUONIPUGD plal 0 anp Aynuenb werd )
ntogy pataip Aintienb pajpnnsuco-se pamsenn petd| (o 1684) (021} 0ol sz Lood jeeT 0g T V1O MIS WHNOLS|0EFOVOSS
'SUORIPUGD PRl 01 onp Anuenb wend
woy patnp Ainuenb paonnsuco-se painseswr pisid |0k o) (o1} R Aa oL Or$ JOOd |SET L2 TV 1O MES WAOLS|0ZFOV0SS
'SUCNIPUos prayy 01 anp Anwenb werd
mogy pasagip Anuenh pajonnsuoo-se panseawt pki|{or L1e4) (vRAY] 0901 Sk'oTs JOOA 811 Sl 2 V10 Mas Waols|ogeovoee
'SUONIPIoD Prar o anp Anuenb verd
oy passfip Anrenb pspnnsuocd-se paanseaul piald| {08 £58$) (sp1) S EbE O HTE J00d |8SE ¢l &V 10 mAs WAoLs|oreovoss
‘SIONIpIed piay o1 anp Anuenb uepd
wogy paaap Ainuenb pajonnisuco-se painsesur pRldi{sk 091¢) {ooe1) O'bPIL'T 8I'1Y ax 0s |ooeT LVHAL NOD D dd VHIV]00T00E R
‘SUonIpuoo psyy o] anp &nuenb uepd
WOy p2INp Q1uenh poondisuoo-se pansesit plold [ (21 6Ly 4 (1 ag1) 6 P9l 0T’ e aA 0s |oge 8 ¥ HOLVd d 10| LEL10EE
SUONIPU0s piatj 0y anp Anuend mepd
Mol pRnNp Sntenh pajonnsuod-se pansesur Pk |08 964) {0°p) 'Sl A A dA 0s |61 8 €1 HOLVd d 108k L10THY
*SUONIpUsD Py 03 anp Anurenh uerd
tiog) patajip fHinmenh pmonaisuod-se poansest Pt} (gL ebsg) (0rars) 0'8ee S8°0% LIS |00zl W3R TV MIAIS 0090000
STIONIPUCD Pral] o) anp Anuenb ueyd
wol) patajip Linwenb pajonnsioeo-se painseatn platd| 00°80b$ 0091 0°080°L jefega LOO4 J0T6 W3 ALLLND TAND dINO0D|005000ky
‘suonipuos pray o1 anp Anuesnb wepd
oy parsiiip Anuend pajonasuos-se pamsesuwt pRdi (01 zozy) (0-98) g 1A se'cd A Os |osgT £ Wi J2NS LId|60000000
SUONIPUOD PPN 01 anp Anmenh werd ]
woqy pasaip fnuenb paonasios-se painseaut pLd|(bk'oseey)  |(Scto) 860591 124 1 08 lozvil dS § WIVMIUIS DNOD Od [0SH00rEl
- INNOWY HONTAHJAIA] aasiAg:d LINM LINO LNRIND WE.LI CN
P# ‘0D

m,.OON\ S/T

8T JUOWSSISSY

[eroadg




{(65/9) ZOONT

§ Joy afey

'SUCNIPIIoD prey o) anp fAnuenb werd
oay pajip Ainuenb pojonnsuoes-se paanseawt prLll 00'o1 9% A HAN [ARSTA B4 00'c$ NQJL  (O00T SSHDDV AWIHL 20d DDV 06600002
'STIORIPUOD P2y o1 anp Apuenb ueyd R
o] pAIayIp Lnuenb pHonasuos-se pamseaw pletd [(ST R E) {c-2) S g8b1 06°1% LO0d |91 Oo# O1 ‘Of DI-T ASN ITX D DA|SILTOLTR
"SUOMNPToD proy o1 2np Anuenb ueyd
Gy patagip Sinuenb pajonnsuos-se paansesur patg| (0o pesg) {o'ore) 0'02e‘e 09'Z$ LOood |099e Mm EOHTH A THME % MLI00Z00818
"SUOTIIPUOD pray 0y anp Lnuwenb wepd
wol paagp fwenb pajonnsuos-se paanseaut Pl {{00° 1764 {o'o1) 0oy oLees Lood |os SATVD § d NOD|00061018
“|UOIIpUoD play 01 anp Anuenb ueld
1no1] parip finwenhb pojonnsuod-se panseam pra (00 FSHY) (0'02) 009 0.°7T% L0004 (08 SATVD ¥ d NOOIO0681018
‘SUCnIpuod preij o1 anp Anuenb uejd
mey palaip Apuenb paonasuoco-se pansesw ptd {09 9bz4) {o'81) 0"9be 0L'el$ LOOA |bOE SATVD /1 £ d NOD|ooogiolg
'SUOIPUD pal oy snp Anuenb uerd
oy patajip Antenb pejonnstos-se painseaw patd|{oo-czg) (gz) S 6b 0001 Lood |zs $T ANIT V.L Wd "1d AHd |[081 Z008L
"SUONIPUIOD play o3 snp Aurenb werd
magp paragp Hinuenb paPNSUIos-se paImseawr plRuIl 007964 0’8k (08 § 44 AN LO0ad |e6l 9 HNIT V.L Wd Td 4HAd|0ET1T008L
SIONEPUCD Pt oy anp Anuenb uerd
woxy parap Axhuenb paonTisiuod-se pansesur pakd| 00 oL 09l 0°'9.9 00°1% LOood |099 + ANIT VI, Wd Td 43Ad |01 1200824
‘paeoo[E s1 jusuied
e Ao a3 jo vondoed e Ajuo - joafoad (g aseyd)
1S S[IIH PIRqUoT] 1) HIA PAIBLS sem 20110 PIald|(00°009 6%) (21} 0%'T 00°000'c% OW VD (L V 3OO d1d1d AONH|00+000LY
'|RUONTPUOS P[oLy 0) 2np Ajnmenb weyd
o) padagiip Aintenh paionnsuco-se pamsesu piald|ioo z 11§ (0'e1) 0 LEQ'E (AR LOCd |oc0r 17941 DROD HWOD|[008E0909
noaneour st fAnuenb weldllogoez'ed)  |lovd) ) 4 00°0L¥$ HOVA |82 1dS SLTINI|00bTH+E09
‘sUonIplos piag ©1 anp Anuenb wefd .
oy pauagjip Ainrenb pmonnsuos-se painsest pERLl] 08'91¢ 0'bT Ok 0T'ELS LOQd  [00r b dLL AINIT 994 &dGNN Jd|0TS60109
SUONIPUoD piay o3 enp Anuenb uerd|
w01 parggyip Anuenb pajonnsueo-se pamseaur prat | (00 0oe$) (o) oLk 00'081% HOVa et XOod ddUs Lvm WO | 00800595
‘SuonIpuos ey 0 anp Anuenb uerd
o) patalp Anenb paonnstos-se painsesin Fatd| (00 001 %) {og) 01¥ 00°05% HOVA |ef T XOd MAS LVM WOT|00L00598
‘SUONIpUos Py o) sup Anuenb uverd
wingy pasagip fiuenb pajonnsuoo-se paanmsesut ppL|(00°6e$) (02) o8l 0561 ¢ 1004 {0t SEANIT ADIAMES FALVM DNILSNIAV|00€00898
IVIONUdS
“adiooul st Ainuenb wed{{00 00b$) (o1} o'e 00°00F$ HOVH |+ ‘ANAQWIRI 39 Ol SINVIUAH Hki|S0500H9S
‘pataatlia sem .
UIBT) $9ZIS JUAIAIIP 2] 01 PUne) 219m s901aIas 193em (00705 L$) {0€) 0'8e 00°0Se$ HOVH {1t oI 8dOLS NOLLVIOJ0D | 0011 0E9S
- LNNOWY FIONINIAAA AUSIAHY LINNM LINN LNFAMND NLEL ON
b# '0O'D

S00Z/S/1

QIZ JUSWSSISSY

Teroadg




(66/9) ZOONZ

g Jog obey

(16°'+08'sH$) Tvil0ol
‘suoMIpUoa pratf 01 anp Anuenb uerd 0’8t IAATTS AT0d HLIM
oy palajfip Sihuenb pajonansuos-se paanseawl pLl|l00'zze‘ty)  |(0z9) . oo ie$ 1004 [oos HADNV-ul ANIT "AUTS HALVM|V/N
‘suonipucs pay o) anp Anuenb uerd ’
o paaayIp Anwend pyonnsuea-se pamsesw paLi|(00°s£9¢) (01} 0'Le 00°629% HOVE |8E LNO NVIFTD ATMIS AV.LINVSILO6SZINOT
‘SUONIPUGY p[ay o) anp Anwenb wepd
ol paaaffip Anuenb prlonnsues-se pamseanl pid| 00°080°'1$ 0T o't 00°0bayg HOVA |1 1O JTE MIN 1AV NYIN00LSSE09
SUONIpLIoa piat] o} =2up Hryuenb uerd
nragy pasagip finuenh poonnstos-se pamseat pltd |00 s8oe) (ka1) 96 N0'ST$ aia nod {sé SULLITLLO A0 DNLLLNDMAANN
"SUOTHDPUO0S piay 01 sup Anuenb ueyd
woap patagfip Hrend pajotinsuoo-se painseow pRLioo-cLzg) . (g-22) [sha 00°'01$ {LINAL [0S DNEIBLYM TOALNOD 1snd
“SUOMIPI0D piay 01 anp Linuenb wuepd
oy paiaip Ainuenb pojonnsuocs-se pauseanr pPwd| ez sro'ty)  |le1o) 478gE Ol ALY 1004 |oob OAd ALITYND NIVINMILIVM HONI-8
"SUONIPIIOD PTay 0] anp Anuenb werd S8U1
oy paagp Snuenb pojontsios-ss paamsesul pPL| o8 FeE 1§ ove o'kt S6'EbS Jood [os A0 TIWVIA HONI-B ‘SHIMAS "NVS rav|onionsos
SUONIPUOD pray 01 anp Antendb wepd -
1oty paragip Anmenh pojoriI|siIos-se painsesun QI (cogr vms fo're) O 6L S6'61% LOOd |OATT DA “NIVAANIAANN HONI-8 ’
‘SUOrIpued prey o1 anp Anuenb uerd
o) patajip Apuenb pojonnsues-se pamsestl poLd| ol 881¢ 06l 06411 067°6% 1004 |oort TINd ® JTA0d TYNOLITAIA
‘SHoNIpuos piay o1 anp Auenh werd
wol paragip Linuenb pmonasued-se paanseaut pPlatd ({08 14) {go) St 09e$ LOO4d |51 d°ST 1 I IXD9# dTX9#E-AN
‘SUONIpLod pray o3 anp Lnuenb wepd
woay patanp Anuenb poonnsuos-se painsest ptd|(oLgred) {024 0'88g -O1"b§ Locd [ze9 d° U IXDOR I IXOHE-AN [ST6001 28
*SUONIPUoD pray oy anp Antrenb werd
troly paaagpp Luenb pajonnsios-se panseaut pald| (gL oeL4) {corel S L6T 0s'e$ LO0Cd 805k U IXDOR I IXOHE-AN|STE00EZ8
SUOIHpuoo proyy o3 anp Snrenb werd
wo) paragith LAnrenh pronrsuoo-se paanseau pad|(09°268°14) (b 1rLb) 9'SL8'T 00'b$ GNNOd |000e SONLLLIM NIV MHLVM|COT9SNO'T
*SUOTIpued prali o3 anp Aynuenb oerd
wogj paseyip Anuenb pejonnsuco-se pamseaw ppdl{oo-szl 14 (0°g) 0el 0o'gled HOVH |91 Qv 1S LN NIVIT[00FL1002
‘ad£) Lemonrtp
213 Jo [BITUIIIIP 1800 9] 10 yenked sjusprsal
Plg SABMAALIP SNOUTIINIIY 0} ISEII0IP B 4 198]J0 SI
[PseaTour Sy Jo 1502 S, "SABRMIALIP DDd 0] SERMIALID
snourmig el sapetddn femoarp renuspisal
o1 anp papesoxa sem finwenb werd fesantp 0od{{zg oov'ed)  |{Feks) 9'9a¢ oe' LIS ax os |ooit 6 LAV] AVATARIA JLIS|009F000Z
. LNNCAY HONIAALAIG dESIANE JINA JING LNERIRIND WAL ON
b# "0°D
so0cT/s/T Q17 IumWSSassy Jeroadg




