TO:
FROM:
DATE:

TITLE:

SUBMITTED BY:

Legistar 05010%

DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

William T. Lichter, Village Manager

March 2, 2005 (COW) (BofT) Date: April 7,2005

Special Assessment 218
Change Order #5 (Semi-Final}) :

3}
David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /(¢ M (}b&(

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$31,044.64 INCREASE

Project #: ST-03-06

51p%90.5% 7901.509800

HTE Project #: 0330 41413106 8725, 307500

PO #: 049773

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X

Finance Director )(44_

Village Manager X

) o, . Date
Date 3 1/ ]af'

[A) Ve v Al b Date_s\,0} yx—

NOTE:

All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA DOC



To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager 0%

Through: Wes Anderson, P.E., Director of Publc Works

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /@JT”Q
Date: March 9, 2005
Subject: Special Assessment 218, Change Order #5 (Semi- Final)

Attached pleased find Change Order No. 5 for this project in the amount of a net increase of
$31,044.64. The change order represents time and material billings for work that was not
covered under existing contract pay items.

A final change order will be processed in the late spring when the project is officially closed out.
Remaining minor miscellaneous work includes a driveway apron for Westgate Lincoln Mercury
and punch list items associated with landscaping, pavement striping and street lighting.

Change Order 5 represents changes in the following areas:

1. Fire Hydrant Extensions

Four new items were added by force account (time & material billings) for five fire hydrant
extensions (FA006, FAOO7, FAOO8 & FA012) on Fairfield Avenue. A proposed unit price for
the work was submitted and subsequently adjusted and was still determined to be too high, so the
work was performed on a force account basis. The water main needed to be set lower than the
plans indicated due to a conflict with the existing water main which necessitated the fire hydrant
adjustments.

Total cost of the four force accounts is $ 3,900.56 ($1,404.03 + $759.40 + $977.73+ $759.40).

2. Manhole Adjustments

One new item was added by force account (time & material billings) for the adjustment of two
manholes on Fairfield Avenue. The manholes needed to be modified after installation due to an
error in the drawings, which was not caught prior to installation. Construction layout was
provided reflecting plan elevations. The structures were installed in accordance with the plan
elevations. After the bituminous base course was placed and the structures were exposed for
final adjustment, the adjustments necessary would have required well over 12 inches of adjusting
rings, which is not acceptable by ordinance. Therefore, additional asphalt needed to be removed
and the structures were raised with a barrel section. Because the work needed to be performed
immediately to maintain the paving schedule, the work was performed on a T&M basis.

Total cost for both manholes is $2,381.91.



" March 9, 2005
Special Assessment 218, Change Order #5 (Semi- Final)
Page 2 of 2

3. Water and Sewer Lines For Future Development

A second water and sewer service line was installed at both 1119 and 1129 Fairfield Avenue.
The lots are currently in negotiations to be sold and subdivided. The cost of the utility services
will be recovered by Community Development at the time of redevelopment. The cost will be
reimbursed to the Village by the developer. This is not a Special Assessment cost.

Total cost of the services is $16,890.58 ($8,816.45 + $8,074.13).

4. Traffic Control

A detour route on Fairfield Avenue was not included in the plans. Due to the volume of
traffic using Fairfield, a formal detour route was established and maintained through the
duration of the project.

Total cost of this item is $5,337.09.

5. Maintenance of Existing Irrigation Facilities

Westgate Lincoln Mercury has an existing irrigation system that waters bushes and turf on
private property and within the public right-of-way. The system was installed when the right-
of-way was under a lease agreement to the car dealership. Sleeves will be placed underneath
the driveway to accommodate the existing sprinkler system so it can stay in operation.

For additional explanation of each pay item, please refer to the second and third pages of the
change order form.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on March 8, 2005 and the Board of
Local Improvements on March 10, 2005. If recommend by both committees, please present this
change order to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular
meeting on April 7, 2005. If approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering
for further processing.

c: File: ST-03-06
H:PW/PW-ENG/PROJECTS/FY 2003/5T-03-06/Construction



RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by

thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 5 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and R. W, Dunteman Company regarding Special
Assessment 218 (Grace and Fairfield), as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to
the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto, as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the coniract by $31,044.64

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 05
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2005

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2005

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Special Assessment 218 PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: Grace St. and Fairfield Ave. (Central Ave. to Roosevelt Rd.), CHANGE ORDER:
Central (Grace 5t. to Fairfield Ave.; sfreet lighting installation
only)
CONTRACTOR: R.W. Dunteman Company DATE:

ST-03-06

5

2/23/2005

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:_Time and materail billings. See attachment for explanation of changes.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS:
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3}+[4])

[1]
2}
(3]
[4]
(5]

$1,223,882.05

($15,964.00)

$1,207,918.05

$31,044.64

$1,238,962.69

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $15,080.64
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 165 Calendar Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,223,882.05
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1.597,540.75

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

%ﬁ&_‘ 3/ / / oS~ Approved By:
Resident Engineer " Date Director of Finance

Date
O (4 |
Qb ‘%‘LUL 3-f-CR Approved By:
ontractor Date (<$1CK ar 25%) Village Manager Date
A,g,’-é" X / /L £ Lp?éj 2 Fvs;  Approved By:
Village Engineer Date {510k or 25%) Village President Date
. yd
Q A@@ M & MMDU() Attest:
Director of Pubfc Works Date Village Clerk Date
- A
L /c/{jz,g/ﬂ%/ 5/ >N
Assistant Difector of Fifance " 1 Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that ali bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 10f 3

ENOQ02 (6/99)



{66/9) 20ONT £ o z abey
"UIBLL JOJEM P|O S} Yleauaq pajieisul aq pinod
Spo9) JBIPAY iy UIBW JOIEM MBU BU] JBY} 0S Pamoys
sue|d 9y} UBL] LUONEAI|S JAMO| B 18 PaJje1suUl SEM UIBL a1y
J9JEM 9SNEOS( POPIBU VISM SUOISUBIXS JUBIPAY 8lidloras¢ 1 L or68/3 S 0 €911 NOISNTLX3 H4| Z210vd
sAenied
pue sjuotuaAed mau 0) SUBQINISIP JILUI| |[IM BLUIY SIU}
JE 310M 3y} Buiulopad "UOISIAIPANS 10} Juatudojoasp
AJUNWIWOD O} PBJIILLIGNS S1 10] @Y USYM JOUMOD
Ayadold oy 01 paSSSSSE B( |[IM HJOM SiY} JO IS0 aY L
"plelied gL 11 32 10| 8U} JO UOISIAIPGNS ainny 10} Aem-j0 g4y
-)4BL1 SU3 0) paganis a1am SOUI| 80IAIDS JSJEM PUB 1OMBS k1 /$0'8S } l AWROKE = 0 6lL1L sanLs ¥amassalvm| 1OV
‘sAemied
pue syuawased mau 0) DDUBQINISIP NLUL (A DU SILY)
18 ylom oy Bulwiopad "udisIApgns 1o} uawdopasp
ANUNWILLIOD 0} PRGNS St 10] S} UdBYM 18UMO
Ausadoid sy} 0) possasseE aq ||IMm YIOM SIY} JO 1500 BU |
‘plaidied 6ZL1 18 10] 941 JO UOISIAIPANS 34NNy 10} Aem-jo aaIdiv4
-)yBu1 8y 01 paqqn)s aJom Sauy DIAISS JB)BM DU JIOMBS ki'9)e'es 1 b 51'018'8% S 0 6zl sanis yamasmalvm| 010Vd
"SUONBAS[O UB|d aLf] Ul JOLIS Ue 0} 3Np Uoje|[e1sul aLolL 3
Jayje psiipowl aq 0} pepasu g1.0| pue Y10l saumdnlS|e1ec'zs I L 16°1852$ ST 0 VL0l S3HNLONYLS tsnray| 600Vd
"UIELL J3JeM PIO SL} IESUS] PI|[EISul 8q pInod
SP209] JUBIPAY SJ1} UIBLL J31BM MAU 911 JEY) OS PaMOYS
sue|d ay) UBL) LONBASIS JOMO| B JB Pa||BISUl SEM LIEL a4
13)em 3SNEenaq papasu Jam SUOISUBIXS JUBIPAY R4k, 1 64 } L 0L 1168 S 0 6111 NOISNILXE Hd| 800Vd
"UIELU 181BM D)0 8} UiBauaq ps|[Bisul 8g pinad
SPa?2) JUBIPAY 2l UIBLL JaJBm MaU au) 1B} 0S pamoys
SuUe|d 8yi UBUL UgneAs|e Jemoj B 1B paj|elsui SEm UIEW ujoau mﬁ”_m_mw_mm__.ﬂw Mﬂﬂwﬁ
Jojem 9SNelaq PaPaSU 21oM SUOISUSIXD JURIRAY 211d by ess4 2 ! 0F'65.% 7 0 004207 ¥.LS NOISNELXE Hd) Z00V4
Ulell JB1Em PJO 9Y] uyleauaq ps||eisul aq pineo
Spa9) JuelpAY 914 UIBW JSJem MaU S} 1B} 0S pamoys
sue|d sy} UBL) UOIBAS|D Jamo| B 1B Pa||eIsul Sem ulew O131441v4 08)1
Jajem asnedsaq pepodu S19mM SUCISUSIXS JUBIPAY Bl ko vor'Ls ! } C0POr' LS = 0 aNV vl NOISNELX3 HE| 900vd
ALILNYND Fo1d ALILNYND
INNOWY  BONZIY3L4IA| d3sIAZY LINN LINN | INTHHEND Wall ON
S#°0D

500¢/€¢/e

g1Z JUSUISSasSY [eloadg




(66/9) ZOONZ

£ Jo g effiey

Fo'vro'Les

V10l

“adid anos|s au} j0 Jualade|d

BY] SIOA0D WBY SIY L "SIUSWDACIW] BNUSAY

plaied au jo Yed se pejeunu@ Buieq suoz Buipeojun
8|2IyaA JilsU} 01 palelal Ainatapy ujoour ajebisap pue
abe|a ay) usemieq Juswisalbe ay) Jo ped se wajshis
uoneB Jo Juswade|dal 10s SABMSAND |BIDISWILICI
Ljesusq pajelsul 8q 0} ale saAa3|s adid DAL

00°680°L%

oLy

68e)

06°6$

LO0d

G411

1INd 2 3404 TYNOILO3HId

VN

ELGENEETEED

10 1S02 3y} SISA0D WIBY 1Y, “Sjuswaacidul snuaay
pleipied ay; jo ped se pajeuiund Buisq suoz Hupeoun
apIyaA JIBY} 0) pajelal Ainduspy ujoaul ajebisopn pue
abe|a sy} usamiaq wawsalibie eyl jo ped se woyshs
uonebiur Jo Juswade|dal 10} SABMBALIP {E1248WILI0D
Yiesuaq pajeIsul ag 0] aJe soaes|s adid DAd

05z 1S

55}

5G|

05'6%

e

dld IAIINS OAd .2

VN

"auo0z

}I0M BU} punode oyyed) ybnoayy (e Bugnos pauejuiew
pue dn 19s $eM INOJOP ¥ "SEAJE JSOLU Ul UOIONISU0D
Buunp s|gesseduwll peos ay) apew Aempeos ay) Jo
J81us2 3u) Ul S1emas Jajewelp shiie| ‘deap Jo uoRE[EBISUl
‘UoIPpE U] 'S)SLI0J0W PUB SI9NIOM O) snosabuep
SUOPUOS peol Uado JSPUN UOIIINIISUCD SPEW 9ABY
PINOM JUNOD J1e} UBIY S,8NuUsAY pialLIES ‘1aAaMOH
“UONoNIISUOS BuUNp pazijin ag 0] SaINSOD aue| Aliep
10} pajjeo sueld 8y -8nusAy piollIE-] 0] SjuaLuaAosdu|
ay} 9)21dwiod 0} POPSSU SEM INOJOP PUE BINSO[ PEOL Y

B0 ZEE'GE

2

b

B0 ZEE'6E

51

0

FONYNILNIYIN ANV dN
138 ¥NOL3Q ANY FHNSOTD
avod INNIAY dT3I4H1vd

€lovyd

INNOWY

SRELEEE]

a3asingd

LINN

1NN

INIHENO

W3l

ON

500¢/€¢/C

S# 00

g1Z JUsWsSsoassy [e1nadg




