’ ’ Legistar 050402

DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink}) )

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: July 29, 2005 (COW) (B ofT) Date: August 18, 2005

TITLE: Special Assessment 218
Change Order #7 (Final)

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$21,556.00 INCREASE

Project #: ST-03-06

HTE Project #: 0330

PO #: 049773

3735, 409500

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X 2 . Date

Finance Director Xé@ 2 ! .2; . & 4 Date Eg zé s
Village Manager X_f4) 4\ ¥ Vo g e Date ,’PIMIl DS~

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
Through: Wes Anderson, Director of Public Works %‘

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /@’li—Q
Date: July 29, 2005
Subject: Special Assessment 218, Change Order #7 (Final)

Attached pleased find the Final Change Order (# 7) in the amount of a net increase of
$21,556.00. The change order represents final coniract quantities for the project. Work
covered under the change order includes parkway drainage on Fairfield Avenue, the Westgate
Lincoln Mercury parking lot and accounting adjustments. The project is ready to be closed
out except for the landscaping punch list. Due to the extreme heat, the placement and
replacement of sod is still outstanding. The work is currently scheduled to be completed by
mid September.

Change Order #7 represents changes in the following areas:

1. Dealership Parking Lot

Quantity for one (1) existing pay item was increased because of a change in vertical profile of
the delivery truck lane within the dealership parking lot. The lane was lowered so that
delivery vehicles will not bottom out when driving across the dealership rear parking lot.
This work is in accordance with the agreement between the Village and Westgate Lincoln
Mercury. With the completion of this work, delivery truck traffic associated with the
dealership will no longer park on Fairfield Avenue. Decliveries will be confined to the
dealership parking lot and trucks will be prohibited from traveling south of the dealership on
Ahrens and Fairfield Avenues.

Total cost is § 5,082.00

This work is 100% Village cost and is not be included as part of the Village/Resident cost
share of the Special Assessment.

2. Drainage Issues on Fairfield Avenue
Quantities for ten existing pay items will need to be modified in order to remedy two
outstanding drainage issues at 1138 and 1151 S. Fairficld Avenue.

Total cost is $6,847.00 and will be charged to the Special Assessment.

For additional explanation of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change
order form.

3. Accounting Issues

Two existing pay items, payment for two months of field office rental (which were removed
on a previous change order) and a minor accounting error (transposition of numbers on a
previous change order) need to be adjusted in order to close out the pay items.

Total cost is $9,627.00 and will be charged to the Special Assessment,



Spécial Asgsessment 218, Change Order #7 (Final}

July 29, 2005
Page 2 of 2

For additional explanation of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change
order form.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on August 9, 2005 and the Board
of Local Improvements on August 11, 2005. If recommend by both committees, please
present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval
at their regular meeting on August 18, 2005. If approved, please have two signed copies
returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-03-06
H:PW/PW-ENG/PROJECTS/FY2003/ST-03-06/Construction



R & RESOLUTION
S R 06

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to lilinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 7 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and R. W. Dunteman Company regarding Special
Assessment 218 (Grace and Fairfield), as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to
the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto, as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $21,556.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 06
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2005

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2005

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



- ) VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Special Assessment 218 PROJECT NO.: ST-03-06
LOCATION: Grace St. and Fairfield Ave, (Central Ave. to Rooseveit Rd.), CHANGE ORDER: 7 - FINAL
Central {Grace St. to Fairfield Ave.; street lighting installation
only)
CONIRACTOR: R.W. Dunternan Company DATE: 7/14/2005

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: 1) Drainage work was performed to eliminate unforeseen ponding on Fairfield.
2) Final balancing changes.
See attachment for detailed explanations of each item.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1] $1,223,882.05
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 12] $36,892.74
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+2]) 3] $1,260,874.79
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) 4] $21,556.00
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,282,430.79
NET QF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $58,548.74
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NONE
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 165 Calendar Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,223,882.05
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,597,540.75
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
4;% Z @ _ 7’[7, -0 Approved By:
Resident Engineer~’ Date Director of Finance Date
/, 5///_; Approved By:
7 Pate &SRt Village Manager Date

Date (>$10K 0r25%) Village President Date

9'/40 ‘fg Attest;

Pate Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

it is understoced that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1of 3 EN002 {6/99)



(869} Z0ONI £ jog ebed
D0'955 LTS IVIOL
48plo
aBueyn sy o) pappe QO'/2$ 10 9oUBIBYIp B S1YINSA1 YL 'EL°LP0'8S sem spIO| . . . .
afueys au) Ul palajua JUNoLWE aU) pue g1y /0’84 Sem | L0V 10) aoioaul paaaidde 00°L2$ o't 0l 00" Le$ $1 oo NOILOFHHOD HOWZ HOvH) WOD 10V
emoe ay} ' ‘oN 18pio ebueyq jo uojesedard Buunp apewl sem J0LIS [EoUS[D Y
‘Aljuenb ueld jeutBlio au) 0} ydeq asealou;
Buiaq s1 pue 1apio abueyo Joud B Ul paosnpal sem Ajuenb ayy ‘pajesoid AN0alioauian 009's4 a9+ 0l 00'000'E$ m%o Z'c ¥ 321440 a3 ¥ON3 00F00049
Buraq 1aye pred sem pue jpafold JaLHIOUE YiIM PIBLS SEM 300 PiaI} SIaauibus sy
0L'216'e% 0°9b1 0'S6Z1 S6'BLE 14 0’6l L OAd "NIVHONIAND HONI-8 WIN
L oy 009 foerlig AS  [ogss B LAVd AvmaaNa gl 008Y000Z
M uonesoisal adeaspue} pue [|yoeqg youas Jejnueib Juswade|dal pue AQULR.
Miemepls ‘ul-sl} 10) 8INJINAS JIMOS LLLIO)S )SSIEsU 81] 0] I ASAlIOD pue Jejem wirols| . . . .
at§ 1281/03 O] payEIst a7 [ adid A PUE SINONAS WEIp PIeA & 'PlaIEL 1611 1y 00°0L7'1L$ 0'E 0T 00°0LF% \E| 0'le 1dS S13INI 00tZtc09
paainbia) 94 OS|e ([ UONEIISE) 00°'589% 0’00l 0'get 5808 45 [o'see W3 MIYMBAIS 0090001
adpospue| pue |IpoRq Yaual Jeinueif ‘yosjed Aemenup e ‘Jusweseidel pue eacwal| . i R .
NEMIPIS "UI-31) JO] SIMDNIS JaMas LWIOYS }saieau eif) o] )| AeAUOD pue Jsjem LWI0)S oroLs ov oeLrt 01°+§ AS 0'sipt 3N ANIWINYS IAT 00000y
a1} 199[j0D 0} pajleIsul aq [m adid ue salmons utelp pied ‘plaiie .
It pa| all OAd P P PEA PIBLIES BELL I oo 0 001 5’60991 |grEs 1S 550591 ¢S G TYMITIS SNOD 2| OEPODPER
"seale asaly ul paunio)aid aq o) pauue|d sem yiom| . ] ] .
ou aJjoyaiay) pue uononuisuoa Jo uBisep Buunp umouy| sem BoI2 JYHSN JaEM 09'896% bree o8ivsz  |06°CS AS 0 ¥e0se S ONIGOOS 00.00z5¢
Buipuod ay) eeuLLle 0] epew oq jsMmu susWsAcIdun aBeuep pue 1mem puod| . R ] ]
1Y) seale aABY O} pUNCY 819M (.51 PUE BEL] J1B) SNUSAY P|SIMIE] UD SBalE OM] Or' PSS 0vEE L'o0z6z 091§ AS beLeee ¥d 3470540l statoLle
02098 ole 5'1785C 07824 AD  [6'E95C TYIZALS TUSMOYE HONIH L 09200802
"g8iatuaa Joj sdajs s|qeidasor aplacid o) paoejdal pue paaowsl sem uswased Aemariq00Ze0’ss 0012 5¥LLL |0 ves AS  |6'H06 8 ¥LHOLVYd Q1D LrIL0ZhY
ALLLNYND ADIYA ALLLNYMO
LNNOWY  {3oN3YE4-IA| assiasy 1INN LINN | LNTHEND WALl o
AYNId - 2#°0°0

S002/vLiL

g1Z Juelussessy |ejdedg




